

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 374


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6TH DECEMBER, 2023/ AGRAHAYANA 15, 1945
(SAKA)


POLICE STATIONS IN RENTED PREMISES


374      SHRI DHIRAJ PRASAD SAHU:
            DR. AMEE YAJNIK:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that Delhi Police is allotted adequate funds every year but many police stations are still in rented premises;

(b) if so, the list of such rented police stations along with their rents; and

(c) the reasons Delhi Police not having its own building and whether there is any time limit for completing such police stations?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) to (c): Delhi Police carries out the responsibility of maintaining the Law and Order in the National Capital. In order to enable Delhi Police to carry out its responsibility effectively, the Government provides adequate funds every year as per the requirements projected. Delhi Police has informed that out of the total 225 Police Stations, only 13 Police Stations are running in rented premises. Details of these police stations along-with monthly rents are at the Annexure. Setting up of a Police Station as per requirement and infrastructure development thereof is a continuous and ongoing process.

******
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ANNEXURE

Details of Police stations running in rented premises along-with monthly rents:


S.
No.

Name of Police Station Rent per month
(In Rupees)

1.  Bharat Nagar 76,922/-
2.  Shahbad Dairy 1,36,164/-

Extra Built area for PS Shahbad Dairy 36,581/-
3.  Prem Nagar 1,45,200/-
4.  Swaroop Nagar 1,28,944/-
5.  Bhalswa Dairy 2,23,733/-
6.  Jaitpur 7,56,000/-
7.  Sonia Vihar 2,38,823/-
8.  Fatehpuri Beri 2,47,987/-
9.  Chhawla 59,787/-
10. Karawal Nagar 2,30,000 /-
11. Nihal Vihar 2,69,865/-
12. Ranhola 1,67,400/-
13. Tigri 2,50,000/-

